
Changes to legislation: Commission Regulation (EC) No 1381/2007, Introductory Text is up to date with all changes
known to be in force on or before 12 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date.

Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

Commission Regulation (EC) No 1381/2007 of 26 November 2007 amending
Regulation (EC) No 2133/2001 opening and providing for the administration of

certain Community tariff quotas and tariff ceilings in the cereals sector as regards
an increase in the tariff quota concessions from the Community for the Faeroese

fish feed falling under CN codes ex23099010, ex23099031 and ex23099041

COMMISSION REGULATION (EC) No 1381/2007

of 26 November 2007

amending Regulation (EC) No 2133/2001 opening and providing
for the administration of certain Community tariff quotas and tariff

ceilings in the cereals sector as regards an increase in the tariff quota
concessions from the Community for the Faeroese fish feed falling
under CN codes ex 2309 90 10, ex 2309 90 31 and ex 2309 90 41

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Community,

Having regard to Council Regulation (EEC) 827/68 of 28 June 1968 on the common
organisation of the market in certain products listed in Annex II to the Treaty(1),

Having regard to Council Decision 97/126/EC of 6 December 1996 concerning the conclusion
of the Agreement between the European Community, of the one part, and the Government of
Denmark and the Home Government of the Faeroe Islands, of the other part(2),

Having regard to Council Regulation (EC) No 1784/2003 of 29 September 2003 on the common
organisation of the market in cereals(3), and in particular Article 12(1) thereof,

Whereas:

(1) Decision No 1/2005 of the EC/Denmark-Faeroe Islands Joint Committee(4) has amended
Protocol 3 to the Agreement between the European Community, of the one part, and
the Government of Denmark and the Home Government of the Faeroe Islands, of the
other part(5) (hereinafter referred to as ‘the Agreement’), approved by Council Decision
97/126/EC, as concerns the definition of the concept of ‘originating products’ and
methods of administrative cooperation.

(2) The Council has decided on 13 June 2007 about the Community position concerning
an amendment of Protocol 4 to the Agreement.

(3) Decision No 1/2007 of the EC/Denmark-Faeroe Islands Joint Committee(6) amending
Protocol 4 of the Agreement amends in particular the annual tariff quota quantity for
quota order No 09.0689.

(4) Point 1 of the second paragraph of Article 1 of Protocol 4 of the Agreement as amended
by Decision No 1/2007 of the EC/Denmark-Faeroe Islands Joint Committee, provides
that for this tariff quota opened for fish feed under CN codes ex 2309 90 10, ex 2309 90
31 and ex 2309 90 41, Faeroese authorities shall certify that fish feed exported to the



2 Commission Regulation (EC) No 1381/2007 of 26 November 2007 amending Regulation (EC) No...
Document Generated: 2024-06-12

Changes to legislation: Commission Regulation (EC) No 1381/2007, Introductory Text is up to date with all changes
known to be in force on or before 12 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date.

Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

EU under this preferential quota does not contain added gluten, in addition to the gluten
naturally present in the cereals that may enter in the compounding of the fish feed.

(5) Article 3 of Decision No 1/2007 of the EC/Denmark-Faeroe Islands Joint Committee
provides that the volume increase of the tariff quota for the calendar year 2007 shall
be calculated pro rata temporis as from 1 December 2007. The volume increase of the
tariff quota for the calendar year 2007 should therefore be established at 833 tonnes.

(6) Commission Regulation (EC) No 2133/2001(7) should therefore be amended
accordingly.

(7) The measures provided for in this Regulation are in accordance with the opinion of the
Management Committee for Cereals,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:



Commission Regulation (EC) No 1381/2007 of 26 November 2007 amending Regulation (EC) No...
Document Generated: 2024-06-12

3

Changes to legislation: Commission Regulation (EC) No 1381/2007, Introductory Text is up to date with all changes
known to be in force on or before 12 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date.

Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

(1) OJ L 151, 30.6.1968, p. 16. Regulation as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 865/2004 (OJ L
161, 30.4.2004, p. 97).

(2) OJ L 53, 22.2.1997, p. 1.
(3) OJ L 270, 21.10.2003, p. 78. Regulation as amended by Regulation (EC) No 735/2007 (OJ L 169,

29.6.2007, p. 6).
(4) OJ L 110, 24.4.2006, p. 1.
(5) OJ L 53, 22.2.1997, p. 2.
(6) OJ L 275, 19.10.2007, p. 32.
(7) OJ L 287, 31.10.2001, p. 12. Regulation as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 880/2007 (OJ L

194, 26.7.2007, p. 3).

https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.1968.151.01.0016.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2004.161.01.0097.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2004.161.01.0097.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.1997.053.01.0001.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2003.270.01.0078.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2007.169.01.0006.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2007.169.01.0006.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2006.110.01.0001.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.1997.053.01.0002.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2007.275.01.0032.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2001.287.01.0012.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2007.194.01.0003.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2007.194.01.0003.01.ENG


4 Commission Regulation (EC) No 1381/2007 of 26 November 2007 amending Regulation (EC) No...
Document Generated: 2024-06-12

Changes to legislation: 
Commission Regulation (EC) No 1381/2007, Introductory Text is up to date with all changes
known to be in force on or before 12 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into
force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with
annotations.


